
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 6 March 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

Chairman’s Briefing 6 March  09:00 Kennet Room, 
County Hall 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Roy While 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
Cllr Graham Wright 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Brian Ford 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Oliver Donachie 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mr Tim Jackson 
Mrs Lynda Croft 
 
Observers 
Mr Tony Gravier 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz 

 

 



PART I 

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Membership   

 To note any changes to membership of the Committee.  

 

2 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee  

 To note the attendance of any non-members of the Committee. 
 

3         Apologies for Absence 

           To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 4 December 2013 and 
the special meeting held on 24 January 2014. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 
 
To include feedback from discussions between the Chairman, Vice-Chairman 
and Claire Perry MP (see Minute 99. Minutes 4 December 2013 for details) 

 

6   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 



officer named above, no later than 5pm on Thursday 27 February 2014. Please 
contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 11 - 20) 

 A report presenting an updated Treasury Management Strategy for 2014-15 for 
committee approval. 

 

9   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 21 - 28) 

 To note an update from the Head of Pensions on the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Risk Register. 

 

10   Public Service Pension Act and LGPS Structural Reforms Update  

 A verbal update from the Head of Pensions on the latest consultations and 
activities in relation to this area.  

 

11   2014 Triennial Valuation Update (Pages 29 - 36) 

 A verbal update by the Head of Pensions on the agreeing of employer 
contribution rates from April 2014. 

 

12   LGPS 2014 Implementation Update  

 A verbal update from the Head of Pensions on the activities being undertaken to 
implement the new LGPS scheme. 

 

13   Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration 2013-14 Budget Monitoring (Pages 
37 - 38) 

 To note an update on the current projected outturn of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund budget. 

 

14   Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2014-17 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 A report by the Treasurer to the Pension Fund outlining the proposed 
Administration budget for 2014-15 and planned expenditure in 2015-16 and 
2016-17. 

 



15   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 5 
June 2014. 

 

16   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

17   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 18 – 19  because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

PART II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

 

18   Investments Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 45 - 100) 

 Three confidential reports are attached updating the Committee on the 
performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of December 2012. 

 

19   LGPS 2014 Roadshow  

 The Committee is invited to attend the LGPS 2014 Roadshow for members 
outlining the changes in the scheme from 1 April 2014.  This will be held in the 
Council Chamber. 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2013 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Brian Ford, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair), 
Mr Tim Jackson, Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Mark Packard, Mr Mike Pankiewicz, 
Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney, Joanne Holden and Cllr Dick Tonge 
  

 
91 Membership 

 
Following the meeting of Council on 12 November 2013, the following changes 
to membership of the Committee were noted. 
 
Councillor Graham Payne was removed as a Member of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Roy While, previously a substitute Member of the Committee, was 
appointed a full Member of the Committee 
 

92 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-member attendees 
 

93 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Lynda Croft and Mr Tony 
Gravier. 
 

94 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2013 were presented for 
consideration. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 
 

 
95 Chairman's Announcements 

 
It was announced that following the Committee’s decision at its meeting on 04 
June 2013 to transfer 10% of the Fund’s assets to a Emerging Markets Multi 
Asset Manager, the contract had gone out for tender and three managers were 
expected to attend a special meeting of the Committee in January 2014 for one 
to be appointed to that mandate 
 
It was also noted that the Pensions Team would shortly be transferred to their 
new working space in the renovated County Hall facilities. The Chairman 
expressed his concerns about the open plan work space planned for the 
pension team given the sensitivity of their work. 
 

96 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

97 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

98 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions presented the updated Pensions Fund Risk Register, 
noting there had been no significant changes since the last meeting.  
 
Attention was drawn to an update to risk PEN018: Failure to implement the 
LGPS 2014 Reforms and it was noted that work was continuing on the 
communications strategy through collaboration with South West Funds, with a 
newsletter to be sent out in the new year and leaflets explaining changes in 
more detail while Roadshows have been scheduled across the County.  Further 
presentations are available on request from employers.  
 
It was also noted that the new software for the scheme is planned to be 
released in February 2014 and currently the firm responsible for the software 
are monitoring the testing process.  A discussion followed raising concerns 
around the implementation stage and it was stated that the testing stage is 
progressing successfully and that contingency plans were in place if needed.  
 
There was also an update on PEN 011 – Lack of expertise of pension fund 
officers, it was noted that training was ongoing and that staff were actively 
gaining relevant qualifications.    
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee is asked to note Risk Register and the measures being 
taken to mitigate the current medium risks. 
 
 

99 CIPFA Business Services Update 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

 
Robert Summers (Chairman CIPFA Pensions Panel and Network) presented an 
update on the current activities and the latest developments/issues within the 
Local Governance Pension Scheme (LGPS) sector, as attached to these 
minutes, including details of the proposed Pensions Code of Practice, current 
and future operation of Pensions Boards, the LGPS Governance Consultation 
the work of the CIPFA Pensions Panel and its responses to statutory changes 
and changes to investment regulations 
 
Discussion followed noting issues around recruitment for the Pensions Board 
and the level of detailed knowledge that would be required by all the members, 
as well as the need for an application guide for Local Government Pensions 
Scheme operating under the new Pensions Code of Practice  
 
The issue of Collaborative Investment Vehicles (CIVs) as a potential 
collaborative model for LGPS schemes was discussed, with members 
concerned about a lack of resources for such a scheme. The Committee also 
discussed the most appropriate method for engaging with Wiltshire’s 
parliamentary representatives to raise concerns and questions over the 
forthcoming changes, in particular the emphasis on administrative costs of 
running pensions schemes over the issue of the liabilities of those schemes. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
For the Chair and Vice-Chair arrange a meeting with Claire Perry MP to 
discuss concerns regarding the implementation of the new system with 
officers assistance from officers, and report back to Committee members 
before the next committee meeting. 
 

100 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was confirmed that the next regular meeting of this Committee would be held 
on Thursday 6 March 2014. 
 
A special meeting of the Committee to appoint a new Fund Manager would take 
place in January 2014, with a date to be confirmed later 
 
 

101 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

102 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 76-80 because it is likely that if members of the public 

Page 3



 
 

 
 
 

were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.   
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

103 CIPFA Pension Administration Benchmarking Club Report 
 
 The Head of Pensions presented the Pensions Administration Benchmarking 
Club Report for 2013, comparing the service of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
against 52 other Local Government Pension Scheme Authorities. It was noted 
that the survey results were based on pension administration only, and due to 
differences between administration for the different Funds within the 
benchmarking club, the provided data and comparison is useful as an indicative 
assessment of the Fund, while not being an exact comparison with other Funds. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, noting that overall costs were in line with 
peers despite increased costs from IT administration arising from increased 
membership of the scheme and department restructuring, Staff costs per 
member were below the average for the Funds in the Club. 
 
Other points included that the Fund’s administration staff had a lower than 
average level of relevant qualifications, but it was noted that several members 
were in the process of obtaining those and higher qualifications. It was also 
noted that the Fund had a higher proportion of deferred members than the 
average 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the committee note the updates to the report.  
 
 

104 Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented the Investments 
Quarterly Progress Report to note the performance of the mandates of the 
Fund, along with a commentary report from the advisers to the Fund, Mercers. 
 
The Committee discussed the reports and noted that most mandates had 
performed strongly, and continued to note the phased transition of the 
Edinburgh Partners mandate to the L&G Fundamental Indexation Fund. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the committee note the progress report.   

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

 
 

105 Berenberg - Review of 2012-13 & Plans for the Future 
 
Matthew Stemp, Tindaro Siragusano and Maria Heiden from Berenberg gave a 
presentation and report on their mandate of the Pension Fund, and took 
questions from the Committee on the progress and future plans for that 
mandate.  
 
Following which it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To thank the representatives from Berenberg for their attendance and 
presentation. 
 

106 CBRE- Review of 2012-13 and Plans for the Future 
 
Max Johnson, Alex Bignell and Mark Adcock from CBRE gave a presentation 
and report on their mandate of the Pension Fund, and took questions from the 
Committee on the progress and future plans for that mandate.  
 
Following which it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To thanks the representatives from CBRE for their attendance and 
presentation. 
 
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 2.30 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262 e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Brian Ford, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mr Tim Jackson, 
Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Mark Packard, Mr Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker and 
Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney and Joanne Holden 
 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
There were no changes to membership. 
 

2 Attendance of Non Members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-members attendees.  
 

3 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Tony Deane and Lynda Croft. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Thursday 6 March 2014. 
 

8 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

9 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Item Number 10 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

10 Evaluation of Emerging Markets Multi-Asset Managers presentations 
 
Members of the Committee received presentations from the prospective 
Emerging Markets Multi-Asset Managers and had the opportunity to ask 
questions. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
Members of the Committee, after evaluating each manager, selected 
Investec as the new Emerging Markets Multi-Asset Manager.  
 
 
Please note: Councillor Brian Ford (Swindon Borough Council Member) 
excused himself from the committee due to having being absent for part of the 
presentations. Cllr Ford did not vote on the final decision.   
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 2.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

  

Wiltshire Council  
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
6 March 2014 
 

 

Treasury Management Strategy 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval for the Annual Treasury 

Management Strategy prepared for the Wiltshire Pension Fund.  
 
Background 
 
2. As the Committee is aware, the Fund has its own bank account, entirely separate 

from Wiltshire Council’s bank accounts.  This was implemented in April 2009, at 
the same time as the Fund gained its own accounting entity with the introduction 
of the SAP system.  Separate bank accounts became a requirement of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations from 1 April 2011. 
 

3. Following concerns about so-called “co-mingling” of local authority and pension 
fund cash balances, and the associated risk of cross-subsidy, the same 
Regulations require that the two sets of cash investments are also managed 
separately. This separation has been in place since 2010/11. 

 
Considerations for the Committee 

 
4. The Fund currently has a neutral cashflow position from its dealings with its 

members, so in any month, the income from contributions and transfers-in 
approximately equals the pensions, transfers-out and costs paid out.  Any surplus 
cash accumulated (Trowbridge Cash) is sent to one of the Fund’s investment 
managers on a monthly basis, although a float of approximately one month’s cash 
requirement (£1.5 - £2 million) is held for cashflow purposes.  This is necessary to 
avoid the Fund having to borrow short-term within the month. 
 

5. There has been no changes made to the Treasury Management Strategy for 
Wiltshire Pension Fund since last year.  

 
6. When preparing this strategy officers liaise with Wiltshire Council’s Treasury 

Management Team to ensure the strategy is appropriate. There have been no 
key change
[...]
d a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its 

meeting on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly 
upward/downward movements in individual risks, be reported back to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment / Financial 
Implications 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and by the potential damage that might be caused by an occurrence 
(impact).  This register uses the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which 
produces a risk status of Red, Amber or Green (RAG). 

 
4. There have been four changes since the last report in December 2013.   

 
5. PEN003:  Insufficient Funds to meet liabilities as they fall due has reduced 

from amber to green.  The cashflows for the scheme are being carefully 
monitored and modelled.  The latest indication is that the outflows for this financial 
year have stabilised and with the implementation in the new employer contribution 
rates from April 2014, a slight improvement of the position may arise.  Having 
consulted with the Fund’s investment adviser there is no immediate need to 
review the current investment strategy and processes have been identified should 
officers need to drawdown investment income to pay future benefits. 

 
6. PEN011:  Lack of Expertise of Pension Fund Officers has reduced from amber 

to green.  The current investment in staff training is mitigating the risk that officers 
will lack the expertise to carry out their duties.  The appointment of the Strategic 
Pension Manager has also helped mitigate this risk as there is now additional 
manager support for the administration team.    

 
7. PEN012:  Over Reliance on Key Officers has reduced from amber to green.  

This reflects the appointment of the Strategic Pension Manager which provides 
additional support to the administration team.  Recruitment of a Pension Fund 
Accountant is currently on-going
[...]
st 

practice and assists in mitigating a number of the risks outlined in the Risk 
Register elsewhere on this agenda. 

 

Proposals 
 

26. The Committee is asked to: 
 

a)  approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2014-15 shown in 
the Appendix totalling £8.810m. 
 

b) note the indicative budget allocations for 2015-16 and 2016-17 
 
Michael Hudson 
Associate Director, Finance & Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
 
Report Author:  David Anthony, Head of Pensions  

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        None 
Appendix - Budget table 

Page 42



 

APPENDIX 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2014-15

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Actual Budget Changes Budget Annual Change Annual Change

£ £ £ £ £ £

Fund Investment

4,342,380 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT FEES 5,967,000 772,000 12.9% 6,739,000 623,000 586,000

90,014 Investment Administration Recharge 90,250 15,450 105,700 3,000 1,500 Increased investment support & salary growth in 2014/15

65,120 Investment Custodial & Related Services 58,000 17,000 75,000 6,000 6,000 Reduced income from Securities Lending 

139,266 Investment Professional Fees 224,200 -87,800 136,400 -35,300 19,700 Planned reduction in investment manager searches

48,125 Corporate Governance Services 51,800 -13,500 38,300 1,000 1,000 Revised ESG contract and lower activity from pooled funds 

39,985 Performance Measurement 41,110 5,890 47,000 0 0

382,510 INVESTMENT ADMINISTRATION COSTS 465,360 -62,960 -13.5% 402,400 -25,300 28,200

Scheme Administration

1,090,760 Pension Scheme Administration Recharge 1,279,450 156,850 1,436,300 35,500 10,300 Includes seconded posts, LGPS 2014 software & members Self-service

105,752 Actuarial Services 149,000 -43,000 106,000 -10,000 64,000

71,185 Audit 57,400 0 57,400 1,900 2,000

58,102 Legal Fees 25,000 -5,000 20,000 0 0

39,993 Committee and Governance Recharge 48,300 700 49,000 13,400 -1,600 Increased costs from implementation of local Pension Boards from April 2015

1,365,792 SCHEME ADMINISTRATION COSTS 1,559,150 109,550 7.0% 1,668,700 40,800 74,700

1,748,302 GRAND TOTAL (EXC INVEST MAN FEES) 2,024,510 46,590 2.3% 2,071,100 15,500 102,900

6,090,682 GRAND TOTAL (INC INVEST MAN FEES) 7,991,510 818,590 10.2% 8,810,100 638,500 688,900
 

 

 

 

P
age 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Page 45

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 24/01/2014 Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

	8 Treasury Management Strategy
	9 Pension Fund Risk Register
	11 2014 Triennial Valuation Update
	13 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration 2013-14 Budget Monitoring
	13-14 Outturn WPF Jul

	14 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2014-17
	18 Investments Quarterly Progress Report
	WPFC 060314 Item 18 - Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update
	WPFC 060314 Item 18 - Quarterly Performance Update Mercers Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 6 MARCH 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Brian Ford, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Mark Packard and Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney, Tony Gravier, Joanne Holden and Mike Pankiewicz 
 
  

 
11 Membership 

 
There were no changes of membership. 
 

12 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-member attendees. 
 

13 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Shelia Parker, Cllr Dick Tonge, 
Mrs Lynda Croft and Mr Tim Jackson. 
 

14 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013 and the special 
meeting on held on the 24 January 2014 were presented for consideration. 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

15 Chairman's Announcements 
 
It was announced that the committee were invited to attend the LGPS Road 
show following the meeting at 12:15pm. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman gave feedback following discussions with Claire Perry MP as 
agreed at minute 99 of the meeting on 4 December 2013, noting there had been 
would be no changes to the implementation of the new system. 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

18 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
The Strategic Pension Manager noted the key points of the strategy and 
highlighted that there had been no changes made to the Treasury Management 
Strategy for Wiltshire Pension Fund since last year. 
 
A question was raised asking how often the Money Market accounts were 
managed and reviewed and it was explained that the accounts were managed 
by consultants and reviewed regularly. It was noted that more information on 
the reviews and updates was required by the committee and should be included 
in the agenda going forward. It was; 
 
 Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

19 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions presented the updated Pensions Fund Risk Register, 
noting there had been 4 changes since the last meeting.  
 
Attention was drawn to items 5 to 8 in the report noting the changes from amber 
to green. It was mentioned that PEN012 – Over reliance on key officers, had 
reduced from amber to green reflecting the appointment of the Strategic 
Pension Manager. A question was raised concerning the change from amber to 
green and it was explained that the pension team had not been affected by 
Council wide redundancies and it was a separate budget funded by all the 
employer bodies in the scheme and as such the risk level was lower than that of 
the council. It was also mentioned that training for the pension fund committee 
would be arranged shortly to take place on topics that need to be addressed for 
the following year. 
 
A question was raised that if employer bodies are increasing then the risk 
should also increase. It was explained that the additional employers are 
academies joining the pension scheme and that the liabilities already existed 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

but had been transferred from the relevant local authority.  However. this 
situation would be monitored.  Concerns were raised on the amount of control 
the pension scheme had on the amount of employers joining the scheme.  It 
was explained that most of the new employers were academies who as 
Scheduled Bodies had to be allowed to enter the Fund.  However, regular 
reporting to Committee of new entrants would be implemented.  It was 
suggested that early warning systems were needed and tighter controls on 
payments to ensure organisations do not get behind with their contributions. It 
was explained that there is a monitoring system in place which follows up 
regularly with late payers and that in future the Pension Regulator will require 
disclosure of late payment to them when they become responsible for the LGPS 
from April 2015.       
 
It was noted that the number of employers had risen from 63 to 133 and that the 
Fund was currently looking into expanding additional risk controls and employer 
covenant monitoring to ensure the security of all these employers.. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the committee note the Risk Register and measures being taken to 
mitigate risks. 
 

20 Public Service Pension Act and LGPS Structural Reforms Update 
 
The Head of Pensions gave a presentation on the Pension Act and LGPS 
Structural Reforms. He provided background information on the Government’s 
objectives for LGPS structural review and explained it was thought that initially 
their intentions could be to merge funds in an attempt to reduce deficits.  
Wiltshire Council’s views included that collaboration was working and getting 
the best results and did not agree on reducing the number of funds would assist 
in the primary objectives of reducing deficits and improving investment 
performance.  
 
A shadow scheme board had recently analysed and made recommendation to 
the Government highlighting that the funds are hard to compare and a format is 
needed to enable comparison. Attention was drawn to the recommendations 
that: 
- Government should consult on options for reform ASAP. 
- The Government by summer 2014, agree a realistic timetable for reform. 
- The Board support the Government by a) developing a shortlist of feasible 

options for managing deficits and b) conducting further research on key 
options for reform.   

 
It was mentioned that the Government are now waiting for the Hymans 
Robertson report which is considering 3 options: 
- Merging of funds into a fewer number 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

- National Collective Investment Vehicles  
- Regional Collective Investment Vehicle 
 
The latter two would aim to merge assets together to reduce investment fees 
either on a national or regional basis. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Public Services Pension Act 2013 and the regulatory 
requirements of public pension schemes. It was noted that the structure of the 
public pension schemes would change to include a local pension board and that 
it was a requirement of Wiltshire Council to have a board. 
 
Questions around conflicts of interest on the local pension board was raised 
and it was mentioned that this was a concern considering that the pension 
committee where decisions are made, do not mandatorily have to have 
extensive knowledge and skills in relation to pensions, whereas the local 
pension board members do require extensive skills but do not make executive 
decisions. It was suggested that the committee examine existing boards and the 
models other authorities have taken and an update would be given for the next 
agenda.      
 
Resolved  
 
That the committee note the updates on the LGPS.  
  
 

21 2014 Triennial Valuation Update 
 
The Head of Pensions gave a verbal update on the employer contribution rates 
from April 2014 and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
That the committee note the finalised employer contribution rates for 2014 
to 2017.  
 

22 LGPS 2014 Implementation Update 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the item and gave a verbal update drawing 
attention to the communications strategy and the work the pension’s team have 
carried out to communicate with members and employers. An update was given 
on where the pension’s team was on implementing the LGPS, highlighting the 
current testing of the software and that everything was on track and should be 
ready for 2015.  
 
It was suggested by the Committee that the current employee’s 
communications be collated and circulated in a pack Members to see. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

23 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration 2013-14 Budget Monitoring 
 
The Strategic Pension Manager introduced the budget drawing attention to the 
under spend explaining that this had occurred manly due to lower investment 
manager fees due to the move to more ‘pooled fund’ mandates which had 
reduced the fees.    
 
Following which it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
That the committee note the 2013-2014 Budget Monitoring and thanked 
the pension team for their work.  
 

24 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2014-17 
 
The Treasurer to the pension fund outlined the proposed administration budget 
for 2014-2015 and the planned expenditure in 2015-2016 and 2016-2017.  
 
Attention was drawn to item 7 on the report highlighting the difficulty of 
estimating management fees. Although, increased management fees should 
reflect the good performance by the investment managers.    
 
As a result, it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
That the committee: 
 

A) Approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget 2014-2015 
B) Note the indicative budget allocations for 2015-2016 and 2016-2017. 

 
25 Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was confirmed that the next regular meeting of this Committee would be held 
on Tuesday 5 June 2014. 
 

26 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

27 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 28 because it is likely that if members of the public were 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.   
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

28 Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The Strategic Pension Manager reported on the key issues of the Fund’s 
investment performance as at 31 December 2013. It was said to have been a 
busy period but with good performance.  
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
That the committee note the two investment reports and updates. 
 

29 LGPS 2014 Roadshow 
 
The committee attended the LGPS road show. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


